Any person who is convicted of a violation of the provisions 

of this subsection shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor for the 

first offense and shall be punished by imprisonment in the county 

jail for not less than ninety (90) days nor more than one (1) year, 

and a fine of not more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00); and 

2.  Any person who is convicted of a violation of the provisions 

of this subsection after having been previously convicted of a 

violation of this subsection or of Section 11-902 of this title 

shall be deemed guilty of a Class B5 felony offense and shall be